• Heat-to-electricity cost: the projected cost of the steam generation system and power

block is used as a base case (see Table 4.2). Since the heat-to-electricity technology has

126

been developed for decades, a 20% upward or downward change in the costs is

examined.

• Heat-generating wind turbine cost: the assumption that the capital cost of hWT is 10%

less than eWT is used as the base case (see section 4.3.2). An upward change (equal to

eWT; no cost reduction from converting wind turbines to direct heat-generation) or

downward change (20% less than eWT; significant cost reduction) is examined.

• Heat-to-electricity efficiency: this efficiency can be improved by using a Brayton cycle

for power generation. It uses supercritical carbon dioxide as a working fluid and can

potentially improve the H2E efficiency to 53.8% [239]. The efficiencies of the steam

turbine (base case, 41.6%) and Brayton cycle (upper bound, 53.8%), and an efficiency

midway between these (47.7%), are examined.

Table 4.5: Sensitivity analysis parameters.

Parameters Lower bound Base case Upper bound

Energy storage cost

(ES cost)
-50%

EES: 117 £/kWhe;

TES: 16 £/kWhth
+50%

Electricity-to-heat cost

(E2H cost)
-50% 200 £/kW +50%

Heat-to-electricity cost

(H2E cost)
-20% 825 £/kW +20%

Heat-generating wind turbine

cost (hWT cost)

20% less than

eWT
10% less than eWT The same as eWT

Heat-to-electricity efficiency

(H2E efficiency)
- 41.6% 53.8%

Base load

Figure 4.21 (using system parameters in Table 4.3 as the baseline) shows that the energy storage

cost affects the LCOE more than other cost parameters for each system. This is because high

storage duration is needed for the base load scenario. The enhancement of heat-to-electricity

efficiency can reduce the LCOE of system 3 significantly, but its LCOE is still much higher

than those of other systems. It is worth noting that the LCOE of system 5 (𝑥ℎ𝑊𝑇 = 0.1) is

always slightly higher than or no difference to the LCOE of system 2 at any high or low bounds.

This implies that replacing 10% of eWT by hWT has no change or a negative effect on the